
Scope of accreditation
Certification of management system according to SS-EN ISO/IEC 17021-1:2015
DNV Business Assurance Sweden AB Solna Accreditation number 1053

A002770-001
Accreditation areas and requirement 
specifications/standards

Accreditation area Requirement specification
Environmental management system SS-EN ISO 14001:2015 Environmental 

management systems - Requirements 
with guidance for use

STEMFS 2014:2 Statens energimyndighets 
föreskrifter om energikartläggning i stora 
företag

Forestry management system PEFC SWE TD IV

Management systems for road safety SS-ISO 39001:2012 Road traffic safety 
(RTS) management systems -- 
Requirements with guidance for use

Occupational health and safety management system SS-ISO 45001:2018 Occupational health 
and safety management systems - 
Requirements with guidance for use (ISO 
45001, IDT)

Quality management system AQAP-2110 Edition D Version 1 - NATO 
Quality assurance requirements for 
design, development and production

AQAP-2210 Edition A Version 2 - NATO 
Supplementary software quality 
assurance requirments to AQAP-2110 or 
AQAP-2310
SS-EN ISO 9001:2015 Quality 
Management Systems - Requirements

Page 1 (6)

Appendix 1
ReferenceDate

2023-07-11 2023/1567



IAF Code and Description Partial product

AQ
AP

-2
11

0 
Ed

iti
on

 D
 V

er
sio

n 
1

AQ
AP

-2
21

0 
Ed

iti
on

 A
 V

er
sio

n 
2

SS
-E

N 
IS

O 
14

00
1:

20
15

SS
-E

N 
IS

O 
90

01
:2

01
5

SS
-IS

O 
45

00
1:

20
18

IAF 01 Agriculture, forestry and fishing X X X X

IAF 03 Food products, beverages and tobacco X X X X X

IAF 04 Textiles and textile products X X X X X

IAF 05 Leather and leather products X X X X X

IAF 06 Wood and wood products X X X X X

IAF 07 Pulp, paper and paper products X X X X X

IAF 08 Publishing companies X X X X X

IAF 09 Printing companies X X X X X

IAF 10 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products X X X X X

IAF 11 Nuclear fuel X

IAF 12 Chemicals, chemical products and fibres X X X X X

IAF 13 Pharmaceuticals X X X X X

IAF 14 Rubber and plastic products X X X X X

IAF 15 Non-metallic mineral products X X X X X

IAF 16 Concrete, cement, lime, plaster etc X X X X X

IAF 17 Basic metals and fabricated metal products X X X X X

IAF 18 Machinery and equipment X X X X X

Page 2 (6)

Appendix 1
ReferenceDate

2023-07-11 2023/1567



IAF Code and Description Partial product

AQ
AP

-2
11

0 
Ed

iti
on

 D
 V

er
sio

n 
1

AQ
AP

-2
21

0 
Ed

iti
on

 A
 V

er
sio

n 
2

SS
-E

N 
IS

O 
14

00
1:

20
15

SS
-E

N 
IS

O 
90

01
:2

01
5

SS
-IS

O 
45

00
1:

20
18

IAF 19 Electrical and optical equipment X X X X X

IAF 20 Shipbuilding X X X X X

IAF 21 Aerospace X X X X X

IAF 22 Other transport equipment X X X X X

IAF 23 Manufacturing not elsewhere classified X X X X X

IAF 24 Recycling X X X X X

IAF 24 Recycling Electronic Waste according to NFS 
2018:2011 X X

IAF 25 Electricity supply X X X X X

IAF 26 Gas supply X X X X X

IAF 27 Water supply X X X X X

IAF 28 Construction X X X X X

IAF 29 Wholesale and retail trade; Repair of motor vehicles, 
motorcycles and personal and household goods X X X X X

IAF 30 Hotels and restaurants X X X X X

IAF 31 Transport, storage and communication X X X X X

IAF 32 Financial intermediation; real estate; renting X X X X X

IAF 33 Information technology X X X X X

Page 3 (6)

Appendix 1
ReferenceDate

2023-07-11 2023/1567



IAF Code and Description Partial product

AQ
AP

-2
11

0 
Ed

iti
on

 D
 V

er
sio

n 
1

AQ
AP

-2
21

0 
Ed

iti
on

 A
 V

er
sio

n 
2

SS
-E

N 
IS

O 
14

00
1:

20
15

SS
-E

N 
IS

O 
90

01
:2

01
5

SS
-IS

O 
45

00
1:

20
18

IAF 34 Engineering services X X X X X

IAF 35 Other services X X X X X

IAF 36 Public administration X X X X X

IAF 37 Education X X X X X

IAF 38 Health and social work X X X X X

IAF 39 Other social services X X X X X

Mining and quarrying X X X X

Page 4 (6)

Appendix 1
ReferenceDate

2023-07-11 2023/1567



Remarks
IAF-code (Category) Note

AQ
AP

-2
11

0 
Ed

iti
on

 D
 V

er
sio

n 
1

AQ
AP

-2
21

0 
Ed

iti
on

 A
 V

er
sio

n 
2

SS
-E

N 
IS

O 
14

00
1:

20
15

SS
-E

N 
IS

O 
90

01
:2

01
5

SS
-IS

O 
45

00
1:

20
18

IAF 01 Agriculture, forestry and fishing Begränsat till A01 Jordbruk och A02 Skogsbruk, Svenska PEFC 
paraplyorganisationer X

IAF 18 Machinery and equipment Exklusive C30.4 Tillverkning av militära stridsfordon X X X X X

Mining and quarrying Begränsat till B06 Utvinning av råpetroleum och naturgas X X X

Exklusive B06 utvinning av råpetroleum och naturgas. X

Forestry management system
Cluster Category
Sweden Umbrella organisation

Management systems for road safety
Cluster Category Subcategory
Road traffic safety Employees' use of the road traffic system to 

and from work, or on duty, in public or provate 
vehicles as a passenger or driver, and while 
walking or cycling

Page 5 (6)

Appendix 1
ReferenceDate

2023-07-11 2023/1567



Road traffic safety Goods and passenger transport in the road 
traffic system carried out by the organization, 
or contracted to other organizations

An organization that carry out transport

An organization that mediates, procures or 
buys transport of goods or passengers

Changes in the scope of accreditation are in bold.

Page 6 (6)

Appendix 1
ReferenceDate

2023-07-11 2023/1567


