SWEDAC 👑			Appendix 1
Styrelsen för ackreditering och teknisk kontroll Swedish Board for Accreditation and Conformity Assessment		Date	Reference
		2023-07-11	2023/1567
Scope of accreditation			
Certification of management system according to S	SS-EN ISO/IEC 17021-1:2015		
DNV Business Assurance Sweden AB	Solna	Accreditation number	1053
Accreditation areas and requirement specifications/standards			A002770-001
Accreditation area	Requirement specification		
Environmental management system	SS-EN ISO 14001:2015 Environmental management systems - Requirements with guidance for use		
	STEMFS 2014:2 Statens energimyndighet föreskrifter om energikartläggning i stora företag		
Forestry management system	PEFC SWE TD IV		
Management systems for road safety	SS-ISO 39001:2012 Road traffic safety (RTS) management systems Requirements with guidance for use		
Occupational health and safety management system	SS-ISO 45001:2018 Occupational health and safety management systems - Requirements with guidance for use (ISO 45001, IDT)		
Quality management system	AQAP-2110 Edition D Version 1 - NATO Quality assurance requirements for design, development and production		
	AQAP-2210 Edition A Version 2 - NATO Supplementary software quality assurance requirments to AQAP-2110 or AQAP-2310		
	SS-EN ISO 9001:2015 Quality Management Systems - Requirements		



# Appendix 1

Reference

### 2023-07-11

Date

2023/1567

					2023-07-	
IAF Code and Description	Partial product	AQAP-2110 Edition D Version 1	AQAP-2210 Edition A Version 2	SS-EN ISO 14001:2015	SS-EN ISO 9001:2015	SS-ISO 45001:2018
IAF 01 Agriculture, forestry and fishing		Х	Х	х	Х	
IAF 03 Food products, beverages and tobacco		Х	Х	х	х	х
IAF 04 Textiles and textile products		Х	Х	х	Х	х
IAF 05 Leather and leather products		Х	Х	х	Х	х
IAF 06 Wood and wood products		Х	Х	х	Х	х
IAF 07 Pulp, paper and paper products		X	Х	х	Х	х
IAF 08 Publishing companies		X	Х	х	х	х
IAF 09 Printing companies		Х	Х	х	Х	х
IAF 10 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products		Х	Х	х	Х	х
IAF 11 Nuclear fuel				х		
IAF 12 Chemicals, chemical products and fibres		X	Х	х	Х	х
IAF 13 Pharmaceuticals		X	Х	х	х	х
IAF 14 Rubber and plastic products		Х	х	х	Х	х
IAF 15 Non-metallic mineral products		Х	х	х	х	х
IAF 16 Concrete, cement, lime, plaster etc		Х	х	х	Х	х
IAF 17 Basic metals and fabricated metal products		Х	х	х	х	х
IAF 18 Machinery and equipment		х	х	х	х	х



# Appendix 1

#### Reference

### 2023-07-11

Date

2023/1567

IAF Code and Description	Partial product	AQAP-2110 Edition D Version 1	AQAP-2210 Edition A Version 2	SS-EN ISO 14001:2015	SS-EN ISO 9001:2015	SS-ISO 45001:2018
IAF 19 Electrical and optical equipment		х	Х	х	Х	Х
IAF 20 Shipbuilding		х	Х	х	х	Х
IAF 21 Aerospace		х	Х	х	Х	Х
IAF 22 Other transport equipment		х	Х	х	Х	Х
IAF 23 Manufacturing not elsewhere classified		х	Х	Х	Х	Х
IAF 24 Recycling		х	Х	Х	Х	Х
IAF 24 Recycling	Electronic Waste according to NFS 2018:2011			x	x	
IAF 25 Electricity supply		х	Х	Х	х	Х
IAF 26 Gas supply		х	Х	х	х	Х
IAF 27 Water supply		х	Х	х	Х	Х
IAF 28 Construction		х	Х	х	Х	Х
IAF 29 Wholesale and retail trade; Repair of motor vehicles, motorcycles and personal and household goods		х	x	х	х	х
IAF 30 Hotels and restaurants		х	Х	х	Х	Х
IAF 31 Transport, storage and communication		х	Х	х	Х	Х
IAF 32 Financial intermediation; real estate; renting		х	Х	х	Х	Х
IAF 33 Information technology		х	х	х	х	х



# Appendix 1

2023/1567

#### Reference

#### 2023-07-11

Date

					2023-07-	11
IAF Code and Description	Partial product	AQAP-2110 Edition D Version 1	AQAP-2210 Edition A Version 2	SS-EN ISO 14001:2015	SS-EN ISO 9001:2015	SS-ISO 45001:2018
IAF 34 Engineering services		x	х	Х	х	х
IAF 35 Other services		Х	х	Х	Х	х
IAF 36 Public administration		Х	Х	Х	Х	Х
IAF 37 Education		Х	Х	х	Х	х
IAF 38 Health and social work		Х	Х	х	Х	х
IAF 39 Other social services		Х	Х	х	Х	х
Mining and quarrying		Х	Х	х	х	

SWEDAC W					
Styrelsen för ackreditering och teknisk kontroll					
Swedish Board for Accreditation and Conformity Assessment					

Remarks

# Appendix 1

Date

2023-07-11

2023/1567

Reference

IAF-code (Category)	Note	AQAP-2110 Edition D Version 1	AQAP-2210 Edition A Version 2	SS-EN ISO 14001:2015	SS-EN ISO 9001:2015	SS-ISO 45001:2018
IAF 01 Agriculture, forestry and fishing	Begränsat till A01 Jordbruk och A02 Skogsbruk, Svenska PEFC paraplyorganisationer			x		
IAF 18 Machinery and equipment	Exklusive C30.4 Tillverkning av militära stridsfordon	х	Х	Х	Х	х
Mining and quarrying	Begränsat till B06 Utvinning av råpetroleum och naturgas	х	х		Х	
	Exklusive B06 utvinning av råpetroleum och naturgas.			х		

### Forestry management system

Cluster	Category
Sweden	Umbrella organisation

### Management systems for road safety

Cluster	Category	Subcategory
Road traffic safety	Employees' use of the road traffic system to and from work, or on duty, in public or provate vehicles as a passenger or driver, and while walking or cycling	

SWEDAC				Appendix 1
Styrelsen för ackreditering och teknisk kontroll Swedish Board for Accreditation and Conformity Assessment		Date		Reference
		2023-07	-11	2023/1567
Road traffic safety	Goods and passenger transport in the road	An organization that carry out transport		
	traffic system carried out by the organization, or contracted to other organizations	An organization that mediates, procures or buys transport of goods or passengers		

Changes in the scope of accreditation are in bold.